Second Revised Sheet No. 127 Original Sheet No. 128 First Revised Sheet No. 200 First Revised Sheet No. 202 First Revised Sheet No. 203 First Revised Sheet No. 300 First Revised Sheet No. 301 First Revised Sheet No. 302 First Revised Sheet No. 303 First Revised Sheet No. 354 First Revised Sheet No. 356 First Revised Sheet No. 357 First Revised Sheet No. 400 First Revised Sheet No. 401 First Revised Sheet No. 500A First Revised Sheet No. 523 First Revised Sheet No. 524 First Revised Sheet No. 533 First Revised Sheet No. 534 First Revised Sheet No. 600A First Revised Sheet No. 623 First Revised Sheet No. 632 First Revised Sheet No. 633 First Revised Sheet No. 700A First Revised Sheet No. 726 First Revised Sheet No. 728 First Revised Sheet No. 736 First Revised Sheet No. 802 First Revised Sheet No. 823 Second Revised Sheet No. 827 First Revised Sheet No. 844 First Revised Sheet No. 872 First Revised Sheet No. 876 Second Revised Sheet No. 878 First Revised Sheet No. 879

Kern River states that, in partial compliance with Order No. 582, it is revising its tariff to (1) update references in its tariff to the former Part 154 regulations; (2) include a statement on Kern River's "order of discounting" and; (3) include a statement of Kern River's policy with respect to the construction of delivery facilities.

Kern River further states that it is proposing revisions to its tariff sheets to reflect a change in Kern River's principal place of business and other minor corrective changes.

Any person desiring to be heard or protest this filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 and 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such motions or protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available to public

inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96–11841 Filed 5–10–96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

### [Docket No. CP96-159-000]

### Shell Gas Pipeline Company; Notice of Technical Conference

May 7, 1996.

Take notice that the technical conference in the above captioned proceeding, previously scheduled for April 17, 1996, has been rescheduled to be held on May 16, 1996. The Conference will be convened at 10:00 p.m. at the Commission's offices, located at 888 First St., N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426. All parties are invited to attend. For further information contact Fred Koester, (202) 208–2258, or Robert Wolfe, (202) 208–2098.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr., *Acting Secretary.* 

[FR Doc. 96-11833 Filed 5-10-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

#### [Project No. 1930-000]

## Southern California Edison Company; Notice of Authorization for Continued Project Operation

May 7, 1996.

On May 2, 1994, Southern California Edison Company, licensee for the Kern River No. 1 Project No. 1930, filed an application for a new or subsequent license pursuant to the Federal Power Act (FPA) and the Commission's regulations thereunder. Project No. 1930 is located on the Kern River in Kern County, California.

The license for Project No. 1930 was

issued for a period ending April 30, 1996. Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA, 16 U.S.C. 808(a)(1), requires the Commission, at the expiration of a license term, to issue from year to year an annual license to the then licensee under the terms and conditions of the prior license until a new license is issued, or the project is otherwise disposed of as provided in Section 15 or any other applicable section of the FPA. If the project's prior license waived the applicability of Section 15 of the FPA, then, based on Section 9(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 558(c), and as set forth at 18 CFR 16.21(a), if the licensee of such project

has filed an application for a subsequent

license, the licensee may continue to

operate the project in accordance with

the terms and conditions of the license after the minor or minor part license expires, until the Commission acts on its application. If the licensee of such a project has not filed an application for a subsequent license, then it may be required, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.21(b), to continue project operations until the Commission issues someone else a license for the project or otherwise orders disposition of the project.

If the project is subject to Section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given than an annual license for Project No. 1930 is issued to Southern California Edison Company for a period effective May 1, 1996, through April 30, 1997, or until the issuance of a new license for the project or other disposition under the FPA, whichever comes first. If issuance of a new license (or other disposition) does not take place on or before April 30, 1997, notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.18(c), an annual license under Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA is renewed automatically without further order or notice by the Commission, unless the Commission orders otherwise.

If the project is not subject to Section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given that Southern California Edison Company is authorized to continue operation of the Kern River No. 1 Project No. 1930 until such time as the Commission acts on its application for subsequent license.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96–11835 Filed 5–10–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### [Project No. 1932-000]

# Southern California Edison Company; Notice of Authorization for Continued Project Operation

May 7, 1996.

On April 29, 1994, Southern California Edison Company, licensee for the Lytle Creek Project No. 1932, filed an application for a new or subsequent license pursuant to the Federal Power Act (FPA) and the Commission's regulations thereunder. Project No. 1932 is located on Lytle Creek in San Bernardino County, California.

The license for Project No. 1932 was issued for a period ending April 30, 1996. Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA, 16 U.S.C. 808(a)(1), requires the Commission, at the expiration of a license term, to issue from year to year an annual license to the then licensee under the terms and conditions of the prior license until a new license is issued, or the project is otherwise